



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAW) No.3025 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION No.1768 OF 2021

(The Union Biblical Seminary Association, Pune, through its Principal and another Vs.
Assistant Registrar of Societies, Yavatmal Region and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. R.L. Khapre, Senior Advocate for petitioners.
Mrs. Kavita Bhondge, AGP for respondent No.1.
Mr. R.D. Dhande, Advocate for respondent No.4.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.
DATE : 08th AUGUST, 2025.

1. This is an application for amendment filed by the petitioners to incorporate certain paragraphs in the memorandum of petition.
2. Counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners want to place on record explanation for delay and latches, since the respondents have raised objection to maintainability of the petition.
3. The respondents have filed reply to the application for amendment.
4. Having regard to the contents of the application and submissions advanced and considering the fact that the

amendment contains some explanation for delay, although the same is opposed, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed.

5. The petitioners are permitted to carry out amendment within two weeks from today.

6. The respondents are entitled to file consequential amendment to the amended petition.

WRIT PETITION No.1768 OF 2021.

1. Counsel for the petitioners seeks time to file on record affidavit in rejoinder, same may be filed within three weeks.

2. Stand over to 11th September, 2025.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)